

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3071932

Book Page CIVIL

No. Pages: 30

Instrument: MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENT

Control #: 202205090340

Index #: E2022000699

Date: 05/09/2022

Time: 10:31:29 AM

Return To:
MIHIR ASHOK DESAI
28 Liberty Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc.

The State of New York
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
The City of New York
Waste Management of New York, L.L.C.

Total Fees Paid: \$0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

- v. -

Index No. E2022000699

Hon. John J. Ark

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8478

*Attorney for Defendants
State of New York and
New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation*

Mihir A. Desai
Elizabeth Morgan
Assistant Attorneys General
Of counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

 A. Regulation of Solid Waste Landfills in New York..... 2

 B. The Green Amendment 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6

 A. The Landfill..... 6

 B. Control of Odors and Greenhouse Gas Emissions at the Landfill
 Through Permits Issued by DEC 7

 C. Monitoring and Enforcement by DEC 9

FAFE’S COMPLAINT 10

ARGUMENT..... 13

 POINT I FAFE’s Challenge to DEC’s Actions Is Properly Brought Under
 CPLR Article 78 13

 POINT II Even if Converted to a Special Proceeding Under CPLR Article 78,
 FAFE’s Claim Against the State Should Be Dismissed. 16

 A. FAFE’s Challenge to the Permits Is Untimely..... 17

 B. The Court May Not Compel DEC to Exercise Its Enforcement
 Discretion. 19

CONCLUSION 23

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 202.8-B 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alliance Network, LLC v. Sidley Austin LLP</i> , 987 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014)	7
<i>Ayman v. Teachers’ Retirement Bd.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 119 (1961)	17
<i>Brooks v. County of Onondaga</i> , 167 A.D.2d 862 (4th Dept. 1990)	18
<i>Butler v. Wing</i> , 275 A.D.2d 273 (1st Dept.), <i>lv. denied</i> 95 N.Y.2d 770 (2000)	15
<i>Community Action against Lead Poisoning v. Lyons</i> , 43 A.D.2d 201 (3d Dept. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 686 (1975).....	20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 255 A.D.2d 8 (3d Dept. 1999)	14
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of State</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 279 (2016)	15
<i>Greystone Mgt. Corp. v. Conciliation & Appeals Bd. of City of N.Y.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 763 (1984)	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<i>Imandt v. N.Y.S. Unified Court Sys.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 1051 (2d Dept. 2019)	17
<i>James v. Alderton Dock Yards</i> , 256 N.Y. 298 (1931)	16
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	20
<i>Kovarsky v Hous. & Dev. Admin.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 184 (1972)	15
<i>Matter of Barhite v. Town of Dewitt</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1645 (4th Dept. 2016), <i>lv. denied</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 902 (2017).....	20
<i>Matter of Foley v. Masiello</i> , 38 A.D.3d 1201 (4th Dept. 2007)	17

Matter of Overhill Bldg. Co. v. Delany,
28 N.Y.2d 449 (1971) 14

Matter of Russo v. Jorling,
214 A.D.2d 863 (3d Dept. 1995), *lv denied*, 86 N.Y.2d 705 (1995) 16

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commn.,
115 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dept. 2014) 21

Smoke v. Planning Bd. of Town of Greig,
138 A.D.3d 1437 (4th Dept. 2016) 13

Town of Marilla v. Travis,
151 A.D.3d 1588 (4th Dept. 2017) 14

Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.,
46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978) 18

Waterside Assocs. v. New York State Dept. of Env't. Conservation,
72 N.Y.2d 1009 (1988) 14

Witryol v. CWM Chem. Servs., L.L.C.,
174 A.D.3d 1449 (4th Dept. 2019) 16

STATE STATUTES

Environmental Conservation Law

§ 27-0106 3

§ 27-0703 2

§ 27-0707 3

§ 27-0707(2) 3,4,7

§ 70-0115 4

§ 70-0115(1) 20

§ 71-2727 21

State Administrative Procedure Act

§ 401(2) 8

STATE REGULATIONS

6 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations

§ 201-6.3(c) 4

§ 211.1 9

§ 360-1.4 4

§ 360-1.9(d)(1) 3,7

§ 360-1.9(d)(3) 3,7

§ 360-1.11 4

§ 360-1.14 3

§ 360-1.14(m) 9

§ 360-2.3 3

§ 360-2.3(f) 7

§ 360-2.9 3,7

§ 360-2.11 3

§ 360-2.17 3,7

§ 360.19(i) 9

§ 621.11(l) 8

§ 621.13 4

§ 621.13(a) 20

§ 621.13(a)(4) 18

§ 621.13(b) 18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 CFR 60 8

40 CFR

§ 60.755(b) 8

§ 60.755(c) 8

§ 60.755(d) 8

FEDERAL REGISTER

66 Fed. Reg. 63,180 (December 5, 2001) 4

RULES

Civil Practice law and Rules

§103(c) 16

§217(1) 17

§3001 16

§7803(1) 14

§7803(4) 14
